UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): December 22, 2022

SCWORX CORP.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

| Delaware | 001-37899 | 47-5412331 | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) | (Commission File Number) | (IRS Employer Identification No.) | | | |
| or incorporation) | 700 M. W. A. A. A. F. | racinification 130.) | | | |
| | 590 Madison Avenue, 21st Floor New York, New York 10022 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) | | | | |
| | (844) 472-9679 (Registrant's telephone number) | | | | |
| Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation to the registrant under any of the following provisions: | | | | | |
| □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) | | | | | |
| □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) | | | | | |
| □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) | | | | | |
| □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) | | | | | |
| Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: None. | | | | | |
| Title of each class | Trading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered | | | |
| Common stock, par value \$0.001 per share | WORX | The Nasdaq Capital Market | | | |
| Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). | | | | | |
| Emerging growth company ⊠ | | | | | |
| If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Item 5.07. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

On December 22, 2022, SCWorx Corp. (the 'Company'') held its 2022 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the 'Annual Meeting''). The results of the stockholder voting at the Annual Meeting are set forth below:

Proposal No. 1 — Election of Directors.

The stockholders elected the following individuals as directors of the Company to hold office until the next annual meeting of stockholders and until their successors shall have been duly elected and qualified. Each nominee received the following votes:

| | | | Broker |
|---------------------|-----------|----------|-----------|
| Director Name | For | Withheld | Non-Votes |
| Timothy A. Hannibal | 2,785,186 | 323,214 | |
| Alton Irby | 2,921,580 | 186,820 | |
| John Ferrara | 2,779,354 | 329,046 | |
| Steven Horowitz | 2,857,914 | 250,486 | |
| | | | 4,200,427 |

Proposal No. 2 - To ratify the selection of BF Borgers CPA PC as the Company's independent auditors for the year ended December 31 2022.

| For | Against | Abstain | Broker Non-Votes |
|-----------|---------|---------|------------------|
| 7,204,933 | 91,111 | 12,783 | |

The results reported above are final voting results.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 28, 2022

SCWorx Corp.

By: /s/ Timothy A. Hannibal
Name: Timothy A. Hannibal Chief Executive Officer